May. 28. 2010 10:14AM GOWLINGSO10 10:09:58 AM PAGE 4/007 FaNo. 0543@r P. 2

TO:LORI K. HALL COMPANY:1 MAIN STREET WEST

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT							
Electronic Version v1. Stylesheet Version v1	-		04/20/201 90016004	0			
SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE BY SECURE	D PARTY		'		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
Name COMERICA BANK		Formerly	Execution Date	Pank:	Entity Type		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					<u> </u>		
Name:	VIIGO, INC.		 -	,			
Street Address:	87 Front Stree	t	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
City:	Toronto						
State/Country:	CANADA						
Postal Code:	M5E 1B8						
Enfity Type:							
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 2	····	 				
Property Type Number		ber	Word Mark				
Registration Number:	3637267	,	VIIGO				
Registration Number: 3545785		İ	LIFE UNTETHERED				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number:	//						
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Email: lori.hall@gowlings.com							
Correspondent Name:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
Address Line 1:							
Address Line 4:	Hamilton,	CAN	ADA L8P4Z5				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		H301678GE					
DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE							
Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2;							

TRADEMARK REEL: 004215 FRAME: 0378

May. 28. 2010 10:15AM GOWLINGS:010 10:09:58 AM PAGE 5/007 Fallo: 0543 er P. 3

TO:LORI K. HALL COMPANY:1 MAIN STREET WEST

Address Line 3: Address Line 4:	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lori K. Hall
Signature:	/lori hall/
Date:	04/19/2010
Total Attachments: 2 source=Release of Security_001#page1.tif source=Release of Security_001#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004215 FRAME: 0379 May. 28. 2010 10:15AM GOWLINGS:010 10:09:58 AM PAGE 6/007 Ft. 0.0543 er P. 5

TO:LORI K. HALL COMPANY:1 MAIN STREET WEST

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS

TO:

VIIGO INC. (herein called the "Company")

TQ:

McCarthy Tétrault LLP

Reference is made to the Share Purchase Agreement, dated on or about March 25, 2010 (the "Purchase Agreement"), between Research in Motion Limited ("Purchaser"), the Company, and the shareholders of the Company, to the Loan Agreement, dated as of July 16, 2009 (the "Loan Agreement"), between the Company and the undersigned, and to the Specific Assignment of SR&ED Proceeds, dated as of July 16, 2009 (the "SR&ED Assignment"), between the Company and the undersigned...

In consideration for the full satisfaction of all obligations owing by the Company to the undersigned under the Loan Agreement and the SR&ED Assignment, the undersigned hereby absolutely and irrevocably releases and discharges all security interests provided by the Company to the undersigned under the Loan Agreement and the SR&ED Assignment.

The undersigned hereby authorizes the Company and its agents to file and register releases and cancellations of all security interest registrations registered in various public registries in both Canada and the United States by or on behalf of the undersigned against the Company in respect of the Loan Agreement and the SR&ED Assignment including, but not limited to, the registrations contained in Schedule "A" hereto.

Comerica shall, from time to time, execute and deliver to the Company at the Company's expense such other financing change statements, discharges, termination statements, releases or other documents as may be reasonably required by the Company in connection with the release and discharge of all security interest registrations registered in various public registries by or on behalf of the undersigned against the Company in respect of the Loan Agreement and the SR&ED Assignment.

This Release of Security Interests is governed by and will be construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Ontario and the laws of Canada applicable therein, and will enure to the benefit of the addressees hereof and their respective successors and assigns and is binding upon the undersigned and its successors and assigns.

Dated: March 26, 2010,

COMERICA BANK

Authorized Signatory Name: Rob Roson

Title: Vice President and Regional Managing Director

TorDocs_8107837 |,DOC

GOWLINGS010 10:09:58 AM FaNo. 0543er P. 6 May. 28. 2010 10:15AM 7/007 PAGE

TO:LORI K. HALL COMPANY:1 MAIN STREET WEST

RECORDED: 05/28/2010

Schedule "A"

Security Registrations

- Personal Property Security Act (Ontario) registration no. 20090630 1321 1590 7745 (reference file no. 654570954)
- UCC-2 (District of Columbia) registration no. 2009089293

Trademark	Registration Number	Jurisdiction
VIIGO	TMA714101	Canadian Trado Mark Office
LIFE UNTETHERED	TMA707585	Canadian Trade Mark Office
VIRTUAL REACH	TMA700094	Canadian Trade Mark Office
VIIGO	3637267	United States Patent and Trademark Office
LIFE UNTETHERED	3545785	United States Patent and Trademark Office

TRADEMARK REEL: 004215 FRAME: 0381